*	Roll Call	Number
	23-	1631

Agenda Item Number

Date November 20, 2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO MCNEILUS TRUCK AND MANUFACTURING FOR TWO (2) FRONT LOAD REFUSE BODIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$34,500 UTILIZING SOURCEWELL CONTRACT NUMBER 091219-MCN

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Division has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division to issue a change order to purchase order 23007193 for two (2) manual automated side loading solid waste collection bodies to be changed to two (2) front loading refuse bodies in the additional amount of \$34,500; and

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines City Council approved the original purchase on February 6, 2023, via roll call #23-0179 utilizing Sourcewell contract #091219-MCN and the City of Des Moines Short Form #K22-412; and

WHEREAS, Des Moines Municipal Code section 2-726 (m) provides for the procurement of goods and/or services from contracts that have been competitively established through cooperative group contracting consortiums for state government departments, institutions, agencies and political subdivisions, without conforming to the competitive bidding requirements of the Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, two (2) front loading refuse bodies are being purchased from McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing (520 Highway, Suite E, Dodge Center, MN 55927, Brad Nelson, President) in the additional amount of \$34,500.00 utilizing the Sourcewell Contract Number #091219-MCN and the City of Des Moines Short Form #K22-412; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from 2023-2024 Operating Budget, Equipment Replacement Fund, Page 80.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, accepts and approves the change order to purchase order 23007193 for two (2) manual automated side loading solid waste collection bodies to be changed to two (2) front loading refuse bodies in the additional amount of \$34,500 from McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing (520 Highway, Suite E, Dodge Center, MN 55927, Brad Nelson, President) utilizing Sourcewell contract #091219-MCN and the City of Des Moines Short Form #K22-412.

(Council Communication No. 23 - 573)

Moved by ______to adopt.

\bigstar	Roll Call Number			
23-1631				

Agenda Item Number

Date November 20, 2023

Second by Boesen

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas G. Fisher Jr.
Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSE
COWNIE	V			
BOESEN	V			
Coleman	V			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	V			
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	1			``

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED OUTULM OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Rows Boungather

City Clerk